In the first half of 2022, management took into account dramatic and rapid changes in the hepatocellular
carcinoma (HC) treatment landscape. These changes are expected to require a new, lengthy, heavy and risky
development process, making a partnership with a licensing agreement for ABX196 an attractive option. To
determine the inventory value of Wittycell’s technical loss, management considered two possible scenarios,
the termination of current autonomous development and the signing of a partnership agreement in order to
continue to develop ABX196, and determined a probability of occurrence for each scenario. Sales forecasts
were established on the basis of studies relating to the treatment of hepatocellular carcinoma, the
probabilities of success were constructed on the basis of public sector oncological studies, and hypothetical
licensing agreement structures were created on the basis of public studies and transactions already carried
out.
These new data resulted in a write-down of €11.0 million of Wittycell’s technical loss.

Sensitivity analyses of the impairment testing were performed on the discount rate, revenue and
probabilities of success. These values were calculated with reference to the baseline scenario.

  Discount rate

  - 0.5 0.0 + 0.5

R
e

ve
n

u
e

 - 5% 101% 98% 95%

0% 103% 100% 97%

+ 5% 106% 102% 99%

With one additional half-point on the discount rate and a 5% decrease in revenue compared with the
reference scenario, the net present value would be 95% of that of the reference scenario.

35 | HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 2022 | Abivax

  Discount rate

 - 0.5 0.0  + 0.5

P
ro

b
ab

ili
ty

 o
f

su
cc

es
s

- 5% 100% 97% 94%

0% 103% 100% 97%

+ 5% 106% 103% 100%

  Revenue

 - 5% 0%  + 5%

P
ro

b
ab

ili
ty

 o
f

su
cc

es
s

- 5% 95% 97% 99%

0% 98% 100% 102%

+ 5% 100% 103% 105%

On the basis of the numerous sensitivity analyses performed, we believe that, as at 30 June 2022, there is no
reasonable risk of additional asset impairment.

Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment consist primarily of laboratory and research equipment and IT equipment.

Financial assets
Financial assets primarily correspond to:

- items relating to the liquidity agreement entered into by the Company at the end of June 2015;
- the security deposit paid for the premises occupied by the Company;
- the security deposit paid in the context of the bond loans subscribed by Kreos.